



\$~50

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.REV.P.(MAT.) 293/2025 & CRL.M.A. 18659/2025(Stay),
CRL.M.A. 18661/2025 Delay (37 days)

MR MANOJ ARORA

..... Petitioner

Through:

versus

MRS MEGHA ARORA

..... Respondent

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

%

04.07.2025

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CRL.M.A. 18660/2025 (Exemption)

2. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions. The application is disposed of.

**CRL.REV.P.(MAT.) 293/2025 & CRL.M.A. 18659/2025(Stay),
CRL.M.A. 18661/2025 (Delay of 37 days)**

3. The present petition under Sections 442/438 of the BNSS read with Section 528 of the BNSS seeks the following prayers: -

“a) Set aside and Quash the order dated 17.01.2025 passed in “CA. NO. 264/2025 in the case titled as “Manoj Arora Vs. Megha Arora” on the application for interim relief of maintenance thereby directing the petitioner/husband to pay a sum of Rs. 90,000/- per month to the respondent from the date of filing of the petition till its disposal.

b) Call for records in M.C. No. 15/2022 presently pending before the Court of Ms. Dr. Aneez Bishnoi, Ld. JMFC, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi, and,

c) set aside / modified the Order dated 25.07.2024 in M.C. No. 15/2022 presently pending before the Court of Ms. Dr. Aneez



Bishnoi, Ld. JMFC, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi, and,
d) To grant any other relief which this Hon'ble court deem fit and proper in the facts and circumstances of the present case and also in the interest of justice."

4. Issue notice to the respondent, on petitioner taking necessary steps, through all permissible modes, including electronic mail, if any, returnable for the next date of hearing.
5. List on 26.08.2025.

AMIT SHARMA, J

JULY 4, 2025/nk

Click here to check corrigendum, if any